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Punjab Bandh for Merger of Chandlgarh with Punjab

4560 saRI N. R. DEOGHARE:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFA-IRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Punjab All Party Action Committee
,kcided for a Punjab Bandh on the 11th December 1969 to press for their demand for merger of Chandigarh etc. with Punjab; and

(b) if so. the reaction of Governml'nt thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRl VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) Government's attention has bE'en drawn to press reports to this effect;

(b) Government themselves are anxious in the public intE\I"est to ta k,' a decision in th.. mntter and announce it as early as possible and in anv case they wilJ do so bdore the Budget SE'ssion of ParliamC'nt.

Perml~slon to Hindi Officers in Ministries to receive visitors

4561. SHRI JAGESHWAR YA-
DAV: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be plC'3sed to state:

(a) the numb!'r of Hindi Officers in the various Ministries and Dl"partments who havl" bC'en granted sp!'('ial permission in receive visitors in thl'ir respe-ctive offices within thl" security zon('s of the Ministry of Home Affnirs in "Dl"lhi and NE'w Delhi.

(h) th!' reasons fOt' .I!!"anting the sp"cial pe'"mission to each of them:

(c) thl' number of persons who visitl'd thl'm (separllt('ly in ('aeh ('nsf') d'lrin~ thE' period from 1st Jan-UII!"\". 1968 to :IDth June. 1968. and

(d) In how many cases the purpose of the visit was official and how many of thl' visitors were females?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAI-RS
(SHRI K. S. RAMASWAMY): (a) and (b). Only one Hindi Officer in the Ministry of Finance has been granted special permission to receive visitors. The special permission was granted at the request of the Ministry of Finance for the reason that the officer had to meet fre-Quently the officers of the concerned attached and subordinate offices in connection with work relating to t:anslation of manuals. codes. parlIament Questions etc. ,

(c) and (d). The reception record shows that 75 persons visited the Hindi Officer during the period 1st
January 1968 to 30th June 1968. In
4() cases the purpose of visit was official. Six of the visitors were fe-
~Ie.

Alleged murder 01 Baldev Slqb.
Himachal Pradesh.

4562. SHRI BANSH NARAIN
SINGH;

SHRI HUKAM CHAND
KACHWAI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFA-I~S bl' plf'ased to refer to the reply 'lIven to Unstarred Question No.
5448 on the 29th August. 1969 :md
state:

(al whether on information received from Himachal Pradesh Governme':lt. it transpires that the previous Poh('('. st.ory of the denth of Shri Baldev SIn!!h bv an electric shock from th(' road ~ide pol.e was wrong and the SpP(,181 Poll('e Establishment (C.I.D.) hll~ found some new clues about tbC' said episode; and .

(b) if so, details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
'!"HE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
~HUK~): (a) and (b). A magiste-
nal enqUiry has been ordered by the Governn;tent of Himachal Pradesh to enqUIre mto the cause of death of Shri Baldev Singh. The "eport of the enQuir~' is still awaited by Hima chal Pradesh Govtrrnment . -

